附件3                     地下水监测点位水质目标清单
	序号
	市（地）
	县（市、区）
	所属
流域及水系
	点位
编号
	点位
位置
	井深
	含水层类型
	经度
	纬度
	2014年
	2020年目标
	主要超标指标

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	度
	分
	秒
	度
	分
	秒
	水质类别
	综合评价
	水质类别
	综合评价
	

	1
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	H21
	省国土
资源厅
	65
	孔隙承压水
	126
	41
	22.4
	45
	44
	31.5
	Ⅳ
	较差
	Ⅳ
	较差
	铁、锰

	2
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	H48
	哈市香坊木材厂
	85
	孔隙承压水
	126
	42
	52.0
	45
	43
	27.0
	Ⅳ
	较差
	Ⅳ
	较差
	总硬度

	3
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	H076
	哈尔滨市九O四
勘察院
	30
	孔隙潜水
	126
	38
	16.7
	45
	50
	30.6
	Ⅳ
	较差
	Ⅳ
	较差
	铁、锰

	4
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	GS41
	呼兰
二水源
	50
	孔隙承压水
	126
	36
	51.4
	45
	59
	44.5
	Ⅴ
	极差
	Ⅴ
	极差
	铁、锰

	5
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	H213
	利民
二水源
	40
	孔隙潜水
	126
	33
	33.0
	45
	53
	54.0
	Ⅴ
	极差
	Ⅴ
	极差
	铁、锰

	6
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	GS3
	阿城
制药厂
	36
	孔隙潜水
	127
	00
	17.4
	45
	33
	24.5
	Ⅳ
	较差
	Ⅳ
	较差
	铁、锰

	7
	哈尔滨市
	双城区
	松花江
	GS22
	双城市
卫生局
	91
	孔隙承压水
	126
	19
	01.5
	45
	21
	59.3
	Ⅴ
	极差
	Ⅴ
	极差
	铁、锰

	8
	哈尔滨市
	五常市
	松花江
	GS5
	五常市
葵花药业
	42
	孔隙承压水
	127
	09
	45.1
	44
	54
	27.1
	Ⅴ
	极差
	Ⅴ
	极差
	铁、锰

	9
	哈尔滨市
	市区
	松花江
	H148
	东北林大实验林场
	66.4
	孔隙承压水
	126
	37
	23.3
	45
	43
	25.1
	Ⅳ
	较差
	Ⅳ
	较差
	锰


